



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

904 WRIT PETITION NO.10745 OF 2025

VITTHAL TUKARAM MAKHRE & OTHERS
VERSUS
INDUBAI KISAN BHATE AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the petitioners : Mr.N.D.Sonavane
Advocate for Respondent nos.10-B : Mr.Mehul Kulkarni h/f.
Mr.A.S.Sawant
Advocate for Respondent nos.10A and 10B : Mr.L.P.Dushing

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

DATE : 15.10.2025

P.C. :

1] The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that there is no compliance of the clause no.2 of the order dated 20.10.2021 passed by the Appellate Court.

2] Considering the submissions, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 27.11.2025. Mr.A.S.Sawant, learned counsel waives notice for respondent no.10-B. Mr.L.P.Dushing, learned counsel waives notice for respondent nos.10-A and 10-B.

3] Notice to indicate that if time permits, the matter may be disposed of at admission stage. In the event, it is not possible to dispose of the matter for any reason, this Court will consider prayer for interim relief.

**[ARUN R. PEDNEKER]
JUDGE**